

No. 13-9876

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

---

GRANDLANDS CIRCUS, INC.,  
*Appellant/Cross-Respondent*

vs.

HOBBS COUNTY ANIMAL SAFETY DEPARTMENT  
*Respondent,*

CHRIS SAMUELSON & MARA'S HOPE WILDLIFE SANCTUARY  
*Appellant*

---

On appeal from the Superior Court of Hobbs County

Case No. CV-2014-TCS-81013(EMH)  
The Honorable Ellis M. Heiberg

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Competition Team Number 15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CHRIS SAMUELSON AND MARA’S HOPE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE. ....7**

**A. Mara’s Hope and Chris Samuelson have a direct and immediate interest in the outcome of the litigation.....8**

1. Mara’s Hope could suffer harm to its reputation as an animal refuge as well as a potential loss of funding as a direct result of the outcome of this litigation. .... 8

2. Mara’s Hope initiated the complaint with Hobbs County and has a direct interest in seeing the complaint acted upon.....12

3. Chris Samuelson has substantially the same interest as Mara’s Hope in the outcome of the litigation. ....13

**B. Allowing Mara’s Hope and Chris Samuelson to intervene will not enlarge the scope of litigation because they filed the initial complaint that determined the scope of litigation in the first place. .... 14**

**C. California has a strong public policy to allow animal welfare groups act upon the behalf of animals, and Mara’s Hope and Chris Samuelson will not infringe on the Circus’s rights. .... 15**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE CIRCUS’S MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 16**

**A. The Circus is unlikely to succeed on the merits because it has violated four separate conditions of its permit. .... 17**

1. The Circus failed to disclose to the Department that West Edmond County had refused to reissue its permit. ....19

2. The Circus failed to be in compliance with the California Penal Code §§ 596.5 and 597t.....20

a. The Circus failed to be in compliance with California Penal Code § 597t by confining the elephants in a very small space without an adequate exercise area. ....20

b. The Circus failed to be in compliance with California Penal Code § 596.5 by maintaining the elephants in a generally abusive condition.....	22
3. The Circus failed to utilize appropriate transport vehicles.....	24
4. The Circus failed to make available medical records.....	25
<b>B. The harm the Department and interveners will suffer if injunctive relief is granted is greater than the purely speculative and minimal interim harm the Circus will suffer if injunctive relief is not granted.....</b>	<b>25</b>
1. The Department and the interveners will suffer considerable harm if the relief is granted, since permit revocation is the only adequate remedy available. ....	26
2. The interim harm to the Circus if the relief is not granted is minimal at best.....	27
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>29</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal*, 17 Cal.2d 280 (1941) ..... 13

*Adams v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles*, 11 Cal.3d 146 (1974) ..... 16

*Cohen v. Bd. of Supervisors*, 40 Cal.3d 277 (1985). ..... 17

*Flannery v. Prentice*, 26 Cal.4th 572 (2001) ..... 18

*Fukuda v. City of Angels*, 20 Cal. 4th 805, (1999) ..... 18, 19

*People v. Superior Court (Good)*, 17 Cal.3d 732, (1976) ..... 8

*Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo*, 33 Cal.3d 348 (1983) ..... 7

**CALIFORNIA COURTS OF APPEAL CASES**

*Abrams v. St. John's Hosp. & Health Ctr.*, 25 Cal.App.4th 628 (1994)..... 26

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes*, 160 Cal.App.4th 136, 142 (2008)..... 15

*Best Friends Animal Soc’y v. Macerich Westside Pavilion Prop. LLC*, 193 Cal.App.4th (2011). ..... 17, 26

*City and County of San Francisco v. State*, 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 (2005)..... 9, 10, 12

*City of Malibu v. California Coastal Com’n*, 128 Cal.App.4th 897 (2005)..... 7

*Concord Communities v. City of Concord*, 91 Cal.App.4th 1407 (2001) ..... 8

*Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Gerlach*, 56 Cal.App.3d 299 (1976)..... 8

*Gualala Festivals Comm. v. California Coastal Comm'n*, 183 Cal.App.4th 60 (2010)..... 18, 20, 25

*In re Reed*, 171 Cal.App.4th 1071 (2009) ..... 23

*Kuperstein v. Superior Court*, 204 Cal.App.3d 598 (1988)..... 14

*Nutro Products, Inc. v. Cole Grain Co.*, 3 Cal.App.4th 860 (1992)..... 27

*Park Area Neighbors v. Town of Fairfax*, 29 Cal.App.4th 1442 (1994) ..... 13

*People ex rel. Rominger v. County of Trinity*, 147 Cal.App.3d 655 (1983)..... passim

*People v. Speegle*, 53 Cal.App.4th 1405 (1997)..... 21, 23

*Simpson Redwood Co. v. State of California*, 196 Cal.App.3d 1192 (1987)..... 9, 10, 11

*US Ecology, Inc. v. State of California*, 92 Cal.App.4th 113 (2001) ..... 7

*Vaughn v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs of City of Los Angeles*, 59 Cal.App.2d 771 (1943) ..... 18

*Vincent Petroleum Corp. v. Culver City*, 43 Cal.App.2d 511 (1941)..... 27

*W. Electroplating Co. v. Henness*, 172 Cal.App.2d 278 (1959)..... 27

*Zubarau v. City of Palmdale*, 192 Cal. App. 4th 289 (2011) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

California Penal Code § 596.5 ..... passim

California Penal Code § 597 ..... passim

West’s Ann. Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 387 (2013)..... 7

West’s Ann.Cal.Corp.Code § 10400 (2012)..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Grandlands Circus, Inc. v. Hobbs County Animal Safety Department, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,*  
Case No. CV-2014-TCS-81013 (2013) (memorandum opinion) ..... passim  
Exhibit 1..... passim  
Hobbs Cnty. Mun. Code §. 63.14 ..... 12, 18, 19  
*Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary* (2002) ..... 23, 24
